

No. 12-81

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN NIX, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS OPPOSING REVIEW OF THE 2006 VERSION OF SECTION 5 IN THIS CASE ARE UNTENABLE.....	2
A. The Government’s Reasons To Decline Any Review Now Of The 2006 Reauthorization Cannot Be Taken Seriously .....	2
B. The Government’s Reasons Not To Review The 2006 Amendments In This Case Are Imprudent.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS OPPOSING REVIEW OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S MOOTNESS DECISION ARE UNTENABLE .....	6
A. The Government Obfuscates Its True Motive For “Withdrawing” The Kinston Objection, But Tacitly Concedes That It Was To Moot Petitioners’ Appeal.....	6
B. The Government’s Narrow Construction Of Its Burden Of Proving Mootness Under The “Voluntary Conduct” Doctrine Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, The D.C. Circuit Itself, And Various Other Circuit Courts .....	7

C. The Government Does Not Try To Satisfy, And Could Not Possibly Satisfy, Its Full Burden Of Proving That Section 5 Cannot Reasonably Be Expected To Injure Petitioners In The Future.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	10, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	7, 9
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	4
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	12
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-128 (D.D.C.) .....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 51.46(a) .....	12
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Why the Supreme Court May Soon Strike Down a Key Section of the Voting Rights Act</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> (Sept. 10, 2012) .....	5
